

No. 08-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LADERRICK CAMPBELL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

---

JELPI P. PICOU, JR.\*  
G. BEN COHEN  
*THE CAPITAL APPEALS PROJECT*  
636 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, LA 70113  
(504) 529-5955  
*\* Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

OPINION BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    Legal Background..... 4

    Proceedings Below ..... 6

    The *Witherspoon v. Illinois* Issue ..... 8

    The *Indiana v. Edwards* Issue ..... 13

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 15

I.    THE RIGHT TO AN IMPARTIAL JURY  
WARRANTS A LEVEL PLAYING FIELD  
DURING JURY SELECTION IN CAPITAL  
CASES. .... 20

A. An Uneven Application of the Substantial Impairment Test Pervades this Case .....	23
1. Juror Rosie Lee was removed for cause despite her willingness to consider the death penalty in some circumstances. ....	23
2. Juror Payne was permitted to serve despite his assertion that he would only consider a life sentence under narrow circumstances .....	27
II. JURORS WHO OPPOSE CAPITAL PUNISHMENT WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED FOR CAUSE AT THE TIME OF THE FOUNDING.....	30
A. There Was No Mechanism at Common Law For Excluding Jurors Who Would Not Impose A Sentence Of Death.....	31
B. The Framers Intended Criminal Petit Juries to have the Power to Rule on the Constitutionality of a Law.....	33
III. THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR RECONSIDERATION IN LIGHT OF <i>INDIANA V. EDWARDS</i> . ....	36
CONCLUSION .....	38

**APPENDICES**

Appendix A, Majority Opinion of Louisiana  
Supreme Court ..... 1A

Appendix B, Dissenting Opinion of Justice  
Johnson..... 147A

Appendix C, Dissenting Opinion of Chief  
Justice Calogero. .... 156A

Appendix D, Denial of Rehearing. .... 165A

Appendix E, Dissents to Denial of Rehearing..... 166A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980) .....	5, 6, 18
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008) .....	20, 30
<i>Berkley v. Quarterman</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 692 (W.D. Tex. 2007) .....	22
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	30
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	31
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	24
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	7, 13, 38
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993) .....	36, 37
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. (1976) .....	34
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2379 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 842 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000) .....	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	35
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992) .....	18, 21, 28
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) .....	31
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> , 140 P. 3d 657 (Cal. 2006) .....	22
<i>People v. Salcido</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 93 (2008) .....	21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	19

<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. ___ (2008) ..	31
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1203 (2008) .....	24
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 724 So. 2d 1276 (La. 1998) .....	21
<i>State v. Croteau</i> , 23 Vt. 14 (Vt. 1849) .....	35
<i>State v. Divers</i> , 681 So. 2d 320 (La. 1996) .....	21
<i>State v. Juniors</i> , 915 So. 2d 291 (La. 2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Field</i> , 516 F.3d 923 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2218 (2007) ..	17, 18, 20, 27
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) .....	31
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
<b>State Statutes</b>	
La.C.Cr.P. art. 798 .....	2
